# 507201017 03/28/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7247867

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		SECURITY INTEREST		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
COMPASS HEALTH E	3RANDS CORF	D.	03/10/2022	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΔΤΑ			
Name:	NXT CAPIT	TAL, LLC, AS AGENT		
Street Address:	191 NORTH	191 NORTH WACKER DRIVE, 30TH FLOOR		
City:	CHICAGO	CHICAGO		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60606	60606		
PROPERTY NUMBER		Numera		
Property Type		Number		
Application Number:	1638	80995		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Fax Number:	(312	2)902-1061		
Correspondence will		e e-mail address first; if that is unsucce		
		tnat is lingliccesstill it will ne sent via		
using a fax number, i	•	-	US Mail.	
using a fax number, i	312-	-577-8438	US Mail.	
<i>using a fax number, a</i> Phone:	312- raqu	-		
<i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email:	312- raqu e: RAC	-577-8438 uel.haleem@katten.com		
<i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	312- raqu e: RAC 525	-577-8438 uel.haleem@katten.com QUEL HALEEM C/O KATTEN MUCHIN F		
<i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	312- raqu e: RAC 525 CHI	-577-8438 uel.haleem@katten.com QUEL HALEEM C/O KATTEN MUCHIN F WEST MONROE STREET		
<i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	312- raqu RAC 525 CHI0 NUMBER:	-577-8438 uel.haleem@katten.com QUEL HALEEM C/O KATTEN MUCHIN F WEST MONROE STREET CAGO, ILLINOIS 60661		
using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	312- raqu RAC 525 CHI0 NUMBER:	-577-8438 Jel.haleem@katten.com QUEL HALEEM C/O KATTEN MUCHIN F WEST MONROE STREET CAGO, ILLINOIS 60661 342663-00066		
using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	312- raqu RAC 525 CHI0 NUMBER:	-577-8438 Jel.haleem@katten.com QUEL HALEEM C/O KATTEN MUCHIN F WEST MONROE STREET CAGO, ILLINOIS 60661 342663-00066 RAQUEL HALEEM		
using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	312- raqu RAC 525 CHI0 NUMBER:	-577-8438 Jel.haleem@katten.com QUEL HALEEM C/O KATTEN MUCHIN F WEST MONROE STREET CAGO, ILLINOIS 60661 342663-00066 RAQUEL HALEEM /Raquel Haleem/		
using a fax number, a Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4	312- raqu 525 CHI NUMBER: R:	-577-8438 Jel.haleem@katten.com QUEL HALEEM C/O KATTEN MUCHIN F WEST MONROE STREET CAGO, ILLINOIS 60661 342663-00066 RAQUEL HALEEM /Raquel Haleem/ 03/28/2022		
using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=07. Patent Secu	312- raqu RAC 525 CHIO NUMBER: R: R:	-577-8438 Jel.haleem@katten.com QUEL HALEEM C/O KATTEN MUCHIN F WEST MONROE STREET CAGO, ILLINOIS 60661 342663-00066 RAQUEL HALEEM /Raquel Haleem/ 03/28/2022 t (executed)#page1.tif t (executed)#page2.tif		
using a fax number, a Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=07. Patent Secu	312- raqu RAC 525 CHI NUMBER: R: R:	-577-8438 Jel.haleem@katten.com QUEL HALEEM C/O KATTEN MUCHIN F WEST MONROE STREET CAGO, ILLINOIS 60661 342663-00066 RAQUEL HALEEM /Raquel Haleem/ 03/28/2022 t (executed)#page1.tif t (executed)#page2.tif t (executed)#page3.tif		

#### PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "<u>Agreement</u>") made as of this 10th day of March, 2022, by Compass Health Brands Corp., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>"), in favor of NXT Capital, LLC, in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders party to the Credit Agreement (defined below) (herein, "<u>Grantee</u>"):

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Grantor, one or more of its affiliates, Grantee and the lenders identified therein are parties to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of March 26, 2014 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), providing for extensions of credit to be made to Grantor (or one or more affiliates thereof) by Grantee and Lenders; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of March 26, 2014, among Grantor, one or more of its affiliates and Grantee (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Collateral Agreement</u>"), Grantor has granted to Grantee, for the benefit of Secured Parties, a security interest in all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired Patents (as defined in the Collateral Agreement), and all products and proceeds thereof, to secure payment and performance of the Obligations;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor agrees as follows:

1. <u>Incorporation of Credit Agreement and Collateral Agreement</u>. The Credit Agreement and Collateral Agreement and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference thereto. All terms capitalized but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings herein as in the Collateral Agreement.

2. <u>Grant and Reaffirmation of Grant of Security Interests</u>. To secure payment and performance of the Obligations, Grantor hereby grants to Grantee, for the benefit of Secured Parties, and hereby reaffirms its prior grant pursuant to the Collateral Agreement of, a lien on and security interest in Grantor's entire right, title and interest in and to the following, whether now owned or existing and hereafter created, acquired or arising:

(i) each Patent and application for Patent listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof; and

(ii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any such Patent.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 059412 FRAME: 0411 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has duly executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

COMPASS HEALTH BRANDS CORP., a Delaware corporation

By: Jandar Salar

Name: Gabriel Wood Title: Treasurer

Patent Security Agreement (Roscoe Medical)

PATENT REEL: 059412 FRAME: 0412 Agreed and Accepted As of the Date First Written Above

## NXT CAPITAL, LLC, as Agent

Name: Karl Liebenauer Title: Director

Patent Security Agreement (Roscoe Medical)

PATENT REEL: 059412 FRAME: 0413

### SCHEDULE I TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT	PATENT NUMBER	ISSUE DATE
BIOMEDICAL ELECTRODE WITH ANTI-MICROBIAL	16380995	4/10/19
PROPERTIES	(Application No.)	(Filing Date)